## Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

## SENATE BILL NO. 2050 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of the Information Technology Department)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 37-17.3-02.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the statewide interoperability executive committee.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 1 of section 37-17.3-02.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- 1. The statewide interoperability executive committee consists of:
  - a. The director of state radio or a designee;
  - b. The director of the division of homeland security or a designee;
  - c. The superintendent of the highway patrol or a designee;
  - d. The adjutant general or a designee;
  - e. The director of the department of transportation or a designee;
  - f. A representative of the North Dakota sheriff's and deputies association;
  - g. A representative of the North Dakota emergency managers association;
  - h. A representative of the North Dakota fire chiefs association;
  - i. A representative of the North Dakota emergency medical services association;
  - j. A representative of the North Dakota police chiefs association;
  - k. A representative of the North Dakota peace officers association;
  - I. A representative of the North Dakota 911 association; and
  - m. The North Dakota chief information officer or a designee: and
  - n. The North Dakota Indian affairs commission executive director or a designee.

S. B. NO. 2050 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2050.

| Senate Vote: | Yeas 46 | Nays 0 | Absent 1 |                         |
|--------------|---------|--------|----------|-------------------------|
| House Vote:  | Yeas 85 | Nays 7 | Absent 2 |                         |
|              |         |        |          | Secretary of the Senate |
|              |         |        |          | Secretary of the Senate |

| Received by | the Governor at | M. on | , 2017. |
|-------------|-----------------|-------|---------|
| Approved at | M. on           |       | , 2017. |

Governor

| Filed in this office this | day of | , 2 | 017, |
|---------------------------|--------|-----|------|
|                           |        |     |      |

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State